Installation Instructions
MicroLogix™ 1200 Thermocouple/mV Input
Module
(Catalog Number 1762-IT4)
Inside…
Module Overview......................................................................................2
Description ................................................................................................3
Module Installation...................................................................................3

Shock Operating: 30G
Vendor I.D. Code 1
Product Type Code 10
Product Code 64
Agency Certification C-UL certified (under CSA C22.2 No. 142)
UL 508 listed
CE compliant for all applicable directives
C-Tick marked for all applicable acts
Hazardous Environment Class Class I, Division 2, Hazardous Location, Groups A, B, C, D (UL 1604,
C-UL under CSA C22.2 No. 213)
Noise Immunity NEMA standard ICS 2-230
Radiated and Conducted Emissions EN50081-2 Class A
Publication 1762-IN013A-EN-P - April 2002
MicroLogix™ 1200 Thermocouple/mV Input Module           17
Input Specifications
Electrical /EMC: The module has passed testing at the following levels:
ESD Immunity (EN61000-4-2) 4 kV contact, 8 kV air, 4 kV indirect
Radiated Immunity (EN61000-4-3) 10 V/m, 80 to 1000 MHz, 80% amplitude modulation, +900 MHz
keyed carrier
Fast Transient Burst (EN61000-4-4) 2 kV, 5 kHz
Surge Immunity (EN61000-4-5) 1 kV galvanic gun
Conducted Immunity (EN61000-4-6) 10V, 0.15 to 80 MHz(1)
(1) Conducted Immunity frequency range may be 150 kHz to 30 MHz if the Radiated Immunity frequency range is 30 MHz to
1000 MHz.
Specification 1762-IT4
Number of Inputs 4 input channels plus a CJC sensor
Resolution 15 bits plus sign
Bus Current Draw (max.) 40 mA at 5V dc
50 mA at 24V dc
Heat Dissipation 1.5 Total Watts (The Watts per point, plus the minimum Watts, with all
points energized.)
Converter Type Delta Sigma
Input Filtering Programmable notch filter with 10, 50, 60, 250, 500 and 1k Hz
frequencies.
Channel Update Time Input filter and configuration dependent. See page 18.
Rated Working Voltage(1)
(1) Rated working voltage is the maximum continuous voltage that can be applied at the input terminal, including the input
signal and the value that floats above ground potential (for example, 30V dc input signal and 20V dc potential above
ground).
30V ac/30V dc
Common Mode Voltage Range(2)
(2) For proper operation, both the plus and minus input terminals must be within ±10V dc of analog common.
±10V dc maximum per channel
Common Mode Rejection 115 dB (minimum) at 50 Hz (with 10 Hz or 50 Hz filter)
115 dB (minimum) at 60 Hz (with 10 Hz or 60 Hz filter)
Normal Mode Rejection Ratio 85 dB (minimum) at 50 Hz (with 10 Hz or 50 Hz filter)
85 dB (minimum) at 60 Hz (with 10 Hz or 60 Hz filter)
Cable Impedance (max.) 25 Ω
Input Impedance >10M Ω
Open-circuit Detection Time (max.) 7 ms to 1.515  seconds(3)
(3) Open-circuit detection time is equal to channel update time, which is based on filter frequency, number of channels
enabled, and whether cyclic calibration in enabled.
Calibration The module performs autocalibration upon power-up and whenever a
channel is enabled. You can also program the module to calibrate every
five minutes using the Enable/Disable Cyclic Calibration bit.
Specification Value
Publication 1762-IN013A-EN-P - April 2002
18        MicroLogix™ 1200 Thermocouple/mV Input Module
Input Specifications Continued
Channel Update Time